| 3
o CITY ©F

YORK

COUNCIL

Notice of a public meeting of

To:

Date:

Time:

Venue:

City of York Outbreak Management Advisory Board

Councillors Aspden (Chair), Runciman (Vice-Chair) and
D Myers

lan Floyd - Chief Operating Officer, CYC

Sharon Stoltz - Statutory Director of Public Health for the
City of York, CYC

Amanda Hatton - Corporate Director of People, CYC
Sian Balsom — Manager, Healthwatch York

Marc Bichtemann — Managing Director, First York

Lucy Brown — Director of Communications, York
Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust

James Farrar — Local Enterprise Partnership

Professor Charlie Jeffery - Vice Chancellor and
President, University of York

Phil Mettam — Track and Trace Lead for Humber, Coast
and Vale, NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning
Group

Julia Mulligan — North Yorkshire Police, Fire and Crime
Commissioner

Dr Simon Padfield - Consultant in Health Protection,
Public Health England

Mike Padgham — Chair, Independent Health Group
Steph Porter — Acting Director of Primary Care and
Population Health, NHS Vale of York Clinical
Commissioning Group

Alison Semmence — Chief Executive, York CVS

Dr Sally Tyrer — General Practitioner, North Yorkshire
Local Medical Committee

Lisa Winward — Chief Constable, North Yorkshire Police

Wednesday, 9 December 2020
5.30 pm

Remote Meeting



AGENDA

1. Declarations of Interest

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 (Pages 1-8)

November 2020, and actions arising

3. Verbal Update: Covid-19 Mass Vaccination

4.  Current Situation in York (Pages 9 - 10)

5.  Communications and Engagement (Pages 11 - 28)

(including updates from campaign task and
finish groups)

6. Update from Sub-Group: Universities and  (Pages 29 - 30)

Higher Education Establishments

7. Analysis of the Impact of Covid-19 on the (Pages 31 - 46)

Economy

8. Covid-19 Testing (a presentation will be given
at the meeting)

9. Covid-19 Contact Tracing (a presentation will
be given at the meeting)

10. Agenda Items for the Next Meeting
11. Dates of Future Meetings

12. Any Other Business

For more information about any of the following please contact
Democratic Services at democratic.services@york.gov.uk:

e Business of the meeting

e Any special arrangements

e Copies of reports and

e For receiving reports in other formats.




This information can be provided in your own language.
EMEAEMESRHEEREIESS (cantonese)
I3 BT AN NS SIET (7T (TCS A | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Palh)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
«J‘JC Wy L () 3G =Tl . (Urdu)
4@ (01904) 551550




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting City of York Outbreak Management Advisory
Board

Date 18 November 2020

Present Councillors Aspden (Chair), Runciman (Vice-

Chair) and D Myers

lan Floyd - Chief Operating Officer, CYC
Sharon Stoltz - Statutory Director of Public
Health for the City of York, CYC

Amanda Hatton - Corporate Director of
People, CYC

Sian Balsom — Manager, Healthwatch York
Marc Bichtemann — Managing Director, First
York

Lucy Brown — Director of Communications,
York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust
James Farrar — Local Enterprise Partnership
Professor Charlie Jeffery - Vice Chancellor
and President, University of York

Julia Mulligan — North Yorkshire Police, Fire
and Crime Commissioner

Alison Semmence — Chief Executive, York
CVS

Dr Sally Tyrer — General Practitioner, North
Yorkshire Local Medical Committee

Lisa Winward — Chief Constable, North
Yorkshire Police

Apologies Phil Mettam — Track and Trace Lead for
Humber, Coast and Vale, NHS Vale of York
Clinical Commissioning Group
Dr Simon Padfield - Consultant in Health
Protection, Public Health England
Mike Padgham — Chair, Independent Health
Group

In Attendance Claire Foale - Head of Communications,
Customer Services and Digital, CYC
Fiona Phillips — Assistant Director of Public
Health for the City of York, CYC
Steph Porter — Acting Director of Primary Care
and Population Health, NHS Vale of York
Clinical Commissioning Group




Page 2

64. Declarations of Interest
Board Members had no interests to declare.

65. Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 October 2020, and actions
arising

There were no matters arising from the previous minutes. The Board
approved the minutes as an accurate record of the meeting held on 18
November 2020 2020.

There were two outstanding actions on the action log. Tracy Wallis advised
that these actions should be closed as they had both been progressed.

The Board noted the updates in the action log.

The Board recorded their thanks to Dr Andrew Lee for his involvement in
the Board.

66. Current Situation in York

Fiona Phillips, Assistant Director of Public Health for the City of York
Council, presented an overview of the local data. A summary of the recent
developments was provided in the agenda pack for this meeting. Although
the effects of the second lockdown had not yet been seen, the impact of
York being put into Tier 2 restrictions was starting to become apparent.
There had been a drop off in cases, particularly in the higher education
organisations.

Fiona also mentioned how there had been a change to the methodology by
which PHE allocated cases to a particular area. This mainly affected the
student population, as cases would now be allocated to their university
accommodation address. Previously, cases had been allocated to their
family home address. With 659 cases having to be reallocated to York, the
peak in October was higher than had been thought at the time. The Board
was assured that deaths would continue to be monitored. There had been
four in the last month, bringing the total number of Covid-19 deaths among
York residents to 178. When compared to its regional neighbours, York
now had the lowest rate in the Yorkshire and Humber region.

Lucy Brown, Director of Communications for the York Teaching Hospital,
gave an update on how the hospital was coping with the current demands
around Covid-19. At the time of the meeting the hospital had 71 patients
who were confirmed as Covid-19 positive. The York Trust's cases had also



Page 3

been increasing, but there was a lag before hospital admissions were seen.
Admissions were expected to start to peak in the next week. There had
been preparations to manage this rise. To help release an increased
number of beds, some planned operations had been postponed. In March,
the whole NHS had been asked to pause operations, but this time there
was a more phased response. The Trust was also working with local
independent hospitals to increase capacity. The situation had been
increased to a level 4 national critical incident.

Dr Sally Tyrer, GP representative from the North Yorkshire Local Medical
Committee, informed the Board that practices were working equally hard
under the increased Covid-19 pressures. The backlog of patients caused
by phase one was still being managed. Some routine activities would have
to be paused, especially since primary care had been asked to take a lead
role in delivering the vaccine.

The Board noted the update.

67. Communications and Engagement (including update from
campaign task and finish groups)

Claire Foale, Head of Communications at City of York Council, gave a
presentation on the continued messages and engagement the Council was
carrying out. There were three phases to the communication plan —
prevent, respond and management. Some of the regular updates had
been replaced with community engagement, by holding Facebook Live
Q&A sessions with the public. A session held recently with the Public
Health team had received 40,000 views, with over 600 comments and
guestions.

With an increase in quarantine fatigue starting to be seen in the community,
different campaigns had been complementing the usual public health
messages. The ‘we’ve got it covered’ campaign highlighted the importance
of using face coverings to help the public avoid becoming complacent. Key
events like Christmas were also being used to reiterate public health
messages.

Letters had been used to communicate with both the business and
education sectors. With the recent developments on business grants,
these letters had been a valued mode of communication. Parents had also
have found the letters helpful in keeping their children safe, especially with
the return of children to schools.

With the recent developments in testing, there needed to be more
communications about it. Claire shared an animation that had been



Page 4

developed locally to help people understand the testing procedure. The
guidance had been vastly simplified to encourage people to answer the

phone the first time. Subsequently, the contact tracing system would be
able to contact more people.

The Board agreed to receive quarterly updates in future on the emotional
and wellbeing campaign sub-group. The Board noted the presentation and
all the great work that had been completed by the communications team.

68. Update from Sub-Group: Universities and Higher Education
Establishments

Charlie Jeffery, Vice Chancellor and President of the University of York,
gave an update from the Universities and Higher Education Establishments
Sub-Group. He reported that the University of York’s cases had decreased
to 55 and York St John University were now reporting only ten cases. The
positive cases in higher education establishments had also decreased, with
very low numbers now being reported.

Forward planning for the end of the academic term had started, with a
focus on the return of students to their family homes. The higher education
students had been recommended to move back home in the travel window
between the 39-9" December. The last day that the university would
provide consequential support if a student presented as positive would be
the 9" December. This would still enable students to get home for
Christmas once they had completed their two week of self-isolation. Most
students were expected to be picked up rather than using public transport
this year. A package of support was also being organised for the usual
1000 students that stayed on campus over the holiday season. The
contents of the support package would be dependent on the Covid-19
restrictions of that time.

Both universities had expressed their interest in hosting the new testing
sites. With the roll out of the new lateral flow tests, this would allow
universities to manage their outbreaks a lot more effectively as the test
yielded a result within an hour. The sports hall had been identified as the
new testing site and staff were currently being recruited to support this. A
new robust booking system was also currently being developed.

In order to reduce the risk of transmission from a student’s university
accommodation to their family household, two tests would be given two
days apart, to give absolute assurance before moving. The same risk
would be met as the students moved back into their university
accommodation, although the increased testing capability would mitigate



Page 5

this risk as much as possible. The local contact tracing system would also
help in this regard.

Self-isolation fatigue was another concern of the university, especially since
it was linked to financial income as students would not be able to continue
their part-time jobs. The Chair advised the Board to jointly review the topic
of financial support. He agreed to write a letter to the Department of Health
and Social Care on the behalf of the Outbreak Management Advisory
Board.

The Board noted the update from the sub-group.
69. Verbal Update on Contact Tracing

Fiona Phillips updated the Board on the work progressed regarding contact
tracing. Since the last meeting, the system had been operational for four
weeks. 76% of the 225 cases that were received had been successfully
contacted. This percentage had decreased because the national system
was previously only passing on cases where no attempt had been made to
contact the people concerned. At that point the team was successfully
contacting 90% of referrals, but since then the national system had
improved. The team now only received referrals of people who were hard
to contact. If a person was not able to be contacted, a follow up visit to their
registered address would be carried out to offer advice and gather any
relevant information.

There had been good arrangements established with both universities
around contact tracing their own students as well as through the local
system. This had demonstrated the reasons for having a local service, as
organisations were able to work in partnership to achieve the results aimed
for. Moving forward, the aim was to expand the capacity of the service to
enable us to take on more responsibility from the national system.

The Board noted the report and expressed their thanks to the Public Health
Team for establishing the local contact tracing system.

70. Covid-19 Testing Proposals

Sharon Stoltz, Director of Public Health, City of York Council, outlined the
different proposals for additional testing capabilities. The Department of
Health and Care had asked local authorities to take more responsibility for
this locally. Testing was especially important for the hard to reach
communities that would struggle to get access to a testing site in the city
centre. Sharon welcomed any suggestions on how this could be supported
by the organisations’ members.



Page 6

Fiona Phillips explained the differences regarding the various tests that
were currently available. The PCR tests were reliable and had been used
for the majority of the Covid-19 period so far but it took at least 24 hours to
receive the results. The LAMP tests provided a much quicker result but
had a slightly higher rate of false negatives. Due to speediness of the test,
both hospitals and universities were looking into this method. The lateral
flow tests were a new testing technology that was currently being used to
[...]
also be sought around the
required financial support for people self-isolating. The Board noted the
verbal update.



Page 7

71. Covid-19 Mass Vaccination

Sharon Stoltz explained that all vaccines had to meet robust safety
standards before they are fully rolled out. Disseminating the right
communication around vaccination would need to be a key part of the
strategy. Sharon expected vaccinations to be rolled out in a phased
approach on a priority basis. Older adults and care home workers would
be the first to be eligible, then the 80+ age group and other health and
social care workers. Hospitals and care homes would be responsible for
vaccinating their own staff. The priority would then go down by age.

Dr Sally Tyrer, a GP from North Yorkshire Local Medical Committee,
informed the Board about the preparations being organised in primary care.
Practices had been asked to work together, although patients were
expected to go to their original practices. Communications would be
necessary in order to help people understand this. Sally expressed some
concerns about how the trials had been run concurrently rather than in a
sequence. Nevertheless, it was important to emphasise that the vaccine
was as safe as any other vaccine, after a rigorous trialling process.

James Farrar, of the Local Enterprise Partnership, asked whether any
plans had been made regarding the economy over the next 12 months.
Sharon replied that she had engaged with business leaders from across
the city and received a mixed response. Some advocated higher financial
support but others wanted higher footfall in the city.

Julia Mulligan, the North Yorkshire Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner,
asked how much of the population needed to be vaccinated to stop the
virus from replicating. Sharon explained that the aim was to have 75% of
the population vaccinated, which was the same aim as for seasonal
influenza. Support would be provided for the frontline workers. This would
be discussed at the Local Resilience Forum soon.

The Board noted the update.

72. CVS and Healthwatch York Report: "What We Did During the
Covid-19 Lockdown March-June 2020

Alison Semmence gave a brief summary of the report included in the
agenda pack on the work carried out by York CVS during the first phase of
the pandemic. A directory for professionals had been organised; this
included 50 organisations. The CVS had been working with the NHS
responders to encourage them to refer people to their service.



Page 8

After carrying out the impact survey it was found that two out of three
charities cease to exist over the next 12 months. This was worrying as it
had come at a time where demand was up and income is down. Even
though we were entering a critical stage, practical support was still being
offered.

The Board agreed with the themes highlighted in the report. The Chair and
the Director of Public Health thanked the voluntary sector, on behalf of the
Board and the council, for the great work they had been doing throughout
the pandemic.

73. Agenda Items for the next Meeting

The Chair confirmed that there were three standing items for all future
agendas:

e Current Situation in York

e Communications and engagement

e Updates from Sub-Group/ Task and Finish Groups

The Board agreed that economic analysis should be discussed at the next
meeting.

74. Dates of Future Meetings

The agreed dates of future meetings were as follows:
e 9th December 2020

13th January 2021

10th February 2021

17th March 2021

7th April 2021

19th May 2021

75. Any Other Business

The Board had no other business to discuss.

Cllr K Aspden, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.37 pm].



Page 9 Agenda Item 4

== 53 CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

&

Business Intelligence Hub

Covid-19 in York: Public Health Data - One Page Summary (as at 7.12.20)

Key Impacts

e Asat6.12.20 York has had 5,753 cases since the start of the pandemic, a rate of 2,731.5 per
100,000 of population. The rate in York is above the na
[...]
 b Rad io Ca”-i ns

(o

bed

®: - * lLaunched Our Big Conversati
({3 ”»
From 10 - midday we've all the reaction to York being temperatu re CheCk

put into Tier 2 on today's Love in the Morning.

Nick is joined live by Sharon Stoltz Director of Public
Health at City of York Council @CityofYork & Greg
Mulholland from the national @CampaignforPubs

6T ©

i vork

ig

Conversation

n 4 |
T/ ko L._T Ly Iy 9|

b L
!

!

. |
!MJHLJ L

r,ALm

Join the conversation that is shaping our city's recovery.




COUNCIL

Phase 2
Alert following increase in cases

T
Q
®
@
N
o




Thread

Ti e r 2 C O m m u n i C ati O n S ~/ Weddings, civl partnerships, wedding receptions

and wakes can take place with 15 guests, and 18 guests
for funerals at York crematorium

|.  Share accurate and timely information EH"}HM.EHT

""" " o' 15 guests for weddings, civil partnerships,

2. Further engage residents by using the tier process as a
catalyst for increased communications: 1. Tier 2 guidance e mt S

tyork.gov.uk/coronavirus

We know that over recent months residents,
businesses and communities have worked very hard
to help bring down case numbers and we want to

* Resident, partner and members update thank you or all youreffrts.

From tomorrow (2 December) the national restrictions act ov 26

° Internal Communications will be lifted and York will enter the new tier 2 T T
regulations. We know the change in regulations may
be confusing, but as a reminder from tomorrow you

*  Social statement and social comms to clarify rules

Hvork

Meet people you do not live with outdoors, in

> U pdate WebSite groups of up to six and socially distanced. HT

Visit our city’s great shops and Covid-safe

* Briefing via live facebook Q&A on 27 and 30 November ol usinesses, with yourhousehold or

support bubble. useholds indoors apart from support bubbles
outdoors
. . « Continue to use early years and childcare settings, Ings, schools, colleges and universities open
() Shared COV| d h eIP Contact d eta| Is incIuQi
[...]
ties

Professional scientific and technical
activities

Whaolesale and retail trade; repair of motor
vehicles and motorcycles

Water supply; sewerage waste
management and remediation activities

Manufacturing

Construction

Transportation and storage

Human health and social work activities

Infermation and communication

Real estate activities

All industries

[
=]
B
[}
=y}
f=|
o
[}
=}

100
)

=)
=1

30" Sept 2020: York 6,800 Furloughed : 3,700 female, 3,100 male

B
=1

Impact on turnover, businesses that are currently trading, broken down

=]
(=]

Source: Office for National Statistics - Business Impact of Coronavirus

@ Turnover has increased

o
[=]

|||||IvI!||||||

—
gl:l
[=]



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 November 2020, and actions arising
	Minutes

	4 Current Situation in York
	5 Communications and Engagement (including updates from campaign task and finish groups)
	6 Update from Sub-Group: Universities and Higher Education Establishments
	7 Analysis of the Impact of Covid-19 on the Economy



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting City of York Outbreak Management Advisory 
Board 

Date 9 December 2020 

Present Councillors Aspden (Chair), Runciman (Vice-
Chair) and Myers 
Sharon Stoltz - Director of Public Health, CYC 
Maxine Squire - Assistant Director of 
Education, CYC (Substitute for Amanda 
Hatton) 
Marc Bichtemann - Managing Director, First 
York 
Lucy Brown - Director of Communications, 
York Teaching Hospital, NHS Foundation 
Trust 
James Farrar - Local Enterprise Partnership 
Professor Charlie Jeffery - Vice Chancellor & 
President, University of York 
Julia Mulligan - North Yorkshire Police, Fire & 
Crime Commissioner 
Steph Porter - Director of Primary Care & 
Population Health, NHS Vale of York CCG 
Beverley Proctor - Chief Executive, 
Independent Care Group (Substitute for Mike 
Padgham) 
Alison Semmence - Chief Executive, York 
CVS 
Lisa Winward – Chief Constable, North 
Yorkshire Police 

Apologies 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ian Floyd - Chief Operating Officer, CYC 
Amanda Hatton - Corporate Director of 
People, CYC 
Sian Balsom - Manager, Healthwatch York 
Phil Mettam - Track and Trace Lead for 
Humber, Coast and Vale, NHS Vale of York 
Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Simon Padfield - Consultant in Health 
Protection, Public Health England 
Mike Padgham - Independent Care Group 
Dr Sally Tyrer - General Practitioner - North 
Yorkshire Local Medical Committee 



 
In Attendance 

 
Simon Brereton – Head of Economic Growth, 
CYC 
Claire Foale - Head of Communications, 
Customer Services and Digital, CYC 
Andrew Lowson – York Bid Representative 
Fiona Phillips – Assistant Director of Public 
Health, CYC 

 

 

76. Declarations of Interest  
 

Board Members had no interests to declare. 
 

77. Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 November 2020, and actions 
arising  

 
There were no matters arising from the previous minutes.  The Board 
approved the minutes as an accurate record of the meeting held on 18 
November 2020.  

 
78. Verbal Update: Covid-19 Mass Vaccination  

 
Stephanie Porter, Director of Primary Care and Population Health for the 
NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), gave a verbal 
update on the covid-19 mass vaccination regime.  
 
As the Pfizer vaccine had now been licensed and approved, 40 million units 
had been ordered. Nationally, there were currently 800,000 units available.  
Due to one and a half doses being needed, this would be enough for 
400,000 people.  The vaccine was safe and highly effective but was quite 
complex to move because of its fragility.  This would be managed 
appropriately through the agreed operational instructions.  The CCG had 
been working with primary care partners to ensure that a small amount of 
vaccine would be ready before Christmas.  The majority of the vaccines 
were expected to roll out in the early Winter/Spring of 2021.  

 
The national government had secured six different types of vaccines, 
amounting to 350 million doses.  All high risk groups were expected to have 
been vaccinated by Spring 2021.  All prioritisation was being set at a 
national level, with specific high risk groups given preferential treatment.  
Complementary communication messaging would run alongside the 
national vaccination regime to ensure a good take up of the vaccine. 
Charlie Jeffery, Vice Chancellor and President of the University of York, 



asked how much of the priority list would have been vaccinated by April.  
The Board discussed this and agreed that it was too early to speculate 
because of the reliability of the supply chain.  

 
79. Current Situation in York  

 
Fiona Phillips, Assistant Director of Public Health at City of York Council, 
gave a brief update on the data at page 9 of the agenda pack.  The number 
of positive cases had been steadily declining and now averages at 17 
cases per day.  The goal of a positivity rate below 5% had also been 
achieved, with the rate now standing at just over 2%.  In total there had 
been 191 covid-19 related deaths in York.  
 
The Board noted the update and thanked the Public Health Team.  

 
80. Communications and Engagement (including updates from 
campaign task and finish groups)  
 
Claire Foale, Head of Communications for the City of York Council, gave a 
presentation on the continued messages and engagement carried out by 
the Council.   
 
During the second lockdown, the frequency of the Facebook Live Q&A 
sessions had been increased to weekly to ensure that  the public were well 
supported around any queries they had.  Claire thanked Sharon Stoltz and 
the rest of the Public Health Team for their involvement in the public 
engagement sessions.  They had now been reduced to monthly and would 
be more targeted since York was currently a Tier 2 area.  There had been 
great support from the local media in helping to disseminate public health 
messages promptly.  In efforts to ease lockdown fatigue, focus was now 
being put on we what could be done instead what could not.  
 
The Emotional Health Campaign was the current focus for the 
communications team.  Support had been received for the local CVS which 
covered a range of existing mental health support services.  An email to 
employers explaining this had also been developed to help workplaces 
understand what support was available.  The regular ‘temperature checks’ 
had continued, which gave people the chance to share their feelings on the 
public health messages to ensure they were being properly understood. 
This also helped to gauge how comfortable the public felt in different public 
places and spaces. 
 
Preparations had started for the announcement on the 16th December, 
which would confirm which tiered restrictions would be applied to each 
area.  Plans were being made for Tier 1 restrictions, to ensure York was 



prepared for all scenarios even though it was expected that the city would 
stay in Tier 2. Messages had also been prepared for sharing over the 
Christmas period to ensure there was not another spike in cases after the 
holidays.  

 
Clarity was sought around the Christmas rule of three households meeting 
and whether this could be in hospitality arenas or just in private houses.  
The Chair agreed to discuss this with a government minister on future 
regional calls.  
Action 017: Cllr Keith Aspden to discuss this with a government minister.  
 
The Board noted the Bronze Award recently awarded to the 
Communications team for their response to the pandemic. The Chair 
thanked the team for their work, and Claire Foale thanked partners and 
highlighted the great collaborative work that had been adopted during the 
pandemic. 

 
The Board noted the presentation.  

 
81. Update from Sub-Group: Universities and Higher Education 
Establishments  

 
Charlie Jeffery updated the Board on managing the transfer of students 
returning from their university accommodation to their family home for the 
Christmas period.  
 
Students would be tested with a lateral flow test (LFT) before they left.  
Eight thousand tests had been carried out at both of the university sites and 
only two positive results had been received. Both universities currently had 
ten active positive cases, which were being managed appropriately.  Of all 
the completed tests, only 20 had void results.  These rates had been 
discussed with the Public Health Team and it was explained they were 
reflective of the trends seen in the wider community.  The return of students 
would be staggered over five weeks from 4 January 2021.  Students would 
be strongly encouraged to take up an LFT on their arrival back at the 
university.  

 
Charlie also reported that both of the universities had been working with 

York and Hull hospitals to collaborate on the loop-mediated isothermal 
amplification (LAMP) testing.  This was done through a national scheme 
which had invited this collaboration.  This type of testing would initially be 
offered to NHS frontline staff but with the possibility of extending the 
provision to universities if the resource allowed it.   

 
The Board noted the update from the Sub-Group. 



 
82. Analysis of the Impact of Covid-19 on the Economy  

 
Simon Brereton, Head of Economic Growth at City of York Council, gave a 
presentation on the impact of Covid-19 on the York economy.  
 
Retail contributed 8% of the local gross value added (GBA).  It only 
accounted for an eighth of the economy but made up a quarter of all 
employment in the city.  Visitors were crucial for the city centre as more 
than £100 million had been lost in revenue compared to Quarter Two from 
last year.  Simon reported that in Quarter Three, 46% of spend came from 
over 50km away.  

 
Councillor Myers asked how York had experienced the highest number of 
store closures in the area even though prior to the pandemic the number of 
vacancies in the city had been among the lowest.  Simon responded that 
York was still well below national averages in terms of shop vacancies but 
there had been a number of closures throughout the year.  The larger chain 
stores were among the most heavily hit throughout the country and most of 
these had a presence in York. 

 
James Farrar, the Local Enterprise Partnership representative, informed 
the Board that international travel would be low for a number of years, 
which was expected to cause a rise in ‘staycation’ holidays.  York was a 
desirable place for this type of holiday.  This could be used as an 
opportunity to re-think the offer in the city centre.  Marc Bichtemann, 
Managing Director of First York, expressed similar sentiments, stating that 
we needed to sell York to the right market.  

 
The Board noted the presentation.  

 
83. Covid-19 Testing - Presentation  

 
Fiona Phillips gave a presentation on the plans regarding York’s lateral flow 
testing programme.  
 
After the testing priorities had been agreed at the last meeting, a number of 
national lateral flow schemes had been announced.  Results from some of 
the national pilots assessing the effectiveness of lateral flow tests in the 
field had also started to be received.  Whilst the lateral flow tests were not 
as accurate as PCR testing, there was a benefit to finding asymptomatic 
cases and ensuring the public health action was taken with these cases.  
Using these tests where prevalence was highest would yield the most 
benefit. 

 



Fiona asked the Board for an agreement on the order of priority in which 
groups should be offered testing.  The retail, hospitality and transport 
sectors had been identified as a priority group as they came into contact 
with a lot of people and therefore were expected to have a high positivity 
rate.  Vulnerable people still had to go shopping and reducing the 
transmission in these sectors would help them as well.  The other priority 
group identified was those in the care sector who were not covered by any 
of the national programmes, including the voluntary sector and unpaid 
carers who came into contact with vulnerable people.  As this could not be 
mandated it would still be each person’s choice to get tested. Fiona 
informed the Board that it was hoped to have one testing site operational 
before Christmas.   
 
There was a discussion amongst Board members of the positives and 
negatives of any decision on provision, while seeking guidance from the 
public health team.  The Board supported the testing provision being 
prioritised for the hospitality, transport and retail sectors, but with the view 
that it would be expanded to other groups as quickly as possible. 

 
After the first site had become operational, other sites for testing would be 
identified.  Pop-up sites were also being looked into for areas where the 
prevalence might be higher than the city’s average.  A postal offer for care 
workers who were not included in the national offer was also being 
explored, but currently had not been approved by the Department of Health 
and Social Care.  

 
The Board noted the presentation.  

 
84. Covid-19 Contact Tracing - Presentation  

 
The local contact tracing service followed up over 70% of all contacts they 
received.  Fiona Phillips informed the Board of a case study from one of the 
contact tracers.  After a case had been found to be in hospital, the contact 
tracing team had followed up with a family member who was able to identify 
where the individual had been and who they had been in contact with.  The 
family were also given advice around how to self-isolate safely.  They 
needed to be appropriately recorded in the national system in order for 
isolation payments to be available.  If this call had not been followed up, 
this individual would not have been eligible for isolation payments as they 
wouldn’t be registered in the national system. 

 
The Board noted the presentation. 

 
85. Agenda Items for the Next Meeting  

 



The Chair confirmed that there were three standing items for all future 
agendas: 

 Current Situation in York 

 Communications and engagement  

 Updates from Sub-Group/ Task and Finish Groups 
 
Board members were asked to email any further suggestions for future 
agenda items. 

 
86. Dates of Future Meetings  

 
The agreed dates of future meetings were as follows: 

 13th January 2021 

 10th February 2021 

 17th March 2021 

 7th April 2021 

 19th May 2021 
 

87. Any Other Business  
 

The Board had no other business to discuss.  
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr K Aspden, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.42 pm]. 


